# 5.9.1 Map Grant

## **Purpose:**

The purpose of the Member Assistant Program (MAP) is to provide financial assistance to Provincial Sport Governing Bodies so that they may allocate funds to their members. Sask Wrestling will review all grant requests from eligible Clubs and recommend approval.

Funds will be available so that Clubs can increase opportunities to develop athletes through greater access to training opportunities, quality equipment and quality coaching.

### **Eligibility:**

- 1) Funds will be made available to those registered Clubs in good standing with Sask Wrestling.
- 2) The Club must have had at least five (5) wrestlers or fifty (50) percent of its registered membership participate in competition at the Sask Wrestling Provincial Championships.
- 3) Affiliate Clubs are not eligible for the MAP, however special consideration may be given to an organization which may need assistance in the formation of a new Club and with a goal to become members of Sask Wrestling.

**How to Apply**: Application forms are available upon request from Sask Wrestling. The forms should be typewritten, signed and sent to the Sask Wrestling office.

The cutoff date for eligibility is December 1 of each year.

**Dec 2022** 

#### **Policies:**

- 1) One completed application form is required for each type of assistance requested.
- 2) Capital expenditures such as construction, facility upgrading, are not considered as eligible expenditures. Full-time wages are an ineligible expense.
- 3) Each club requiring assistance must be able to provide self help towards the funding of its project. Self-Help is expected to be a contribution of 25% of the overall funds requested.
- 4) Applications where there is duplicate or deficit funding will not be accepted.

## **Payment of Grants:**

- 1) "Upon approval, Sask Wrestling will receive payment for the total amount of grant approved from Sask Lotteries Trust Fund. Sask Wrestling will then make available 100% of the allotted funds to all successful applicants for their project/event.
- 2) The MAP grant is payable to the Club in 2-parts. 50% will be provided upon approval
- 3) The remainder will be distributed after the completion of the project and after all follow up forms (with actual receipts attached) are submitted."
- 4) Funding will be provided based on the following formula:

## Membership Assistance Program (MAP) Funding Formula:

The formula for calculating the amount of funding allotted to each eligible club under the MAP is as follows:

For each registered coach with a minimum of current 'Respect in Sport' and valid and satisfactory 'Criminal Record Check with Vulnerable Sector Check, a Club will receive a base fee of \$50.00 per coach.

Allocation of added funds are based on the number of members: The number of individual members registered within the Club (including patrons) during the last competitive year.

1-10 = \$ 100.00	81-90 = \$ 900.00
11-20 = \$ 200.00	91-100 = \$1000.00
21-30 = \$ 300.00	101-120 = \$1100.00
31-40 = \$ 400.00	121-140 = \$1200.00
41-50 = \$ 500.00	141-160 = \$1300.00
51-60 = \$ 600.00	161-180 = \$1400.00
61-70 = \$ 700.00	181-200 = \$1500.00
71-80 = \$ 800.00	

Total coach base plus total # member base =Total Base Amount. Club amount are then pro-rated to the total base amounts of all the clubs. The percentage for each club is their share of the Total Map Grant.

Dec 2022